
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Members Privileges Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2013 

Time: 12 noon 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Ken Ayers (Chief Commoner) (Chairman) 

Deputy John Barker 
Mark Boleat 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Deputy Robin Eve 
Stuart Fraser 
Oliver Lodge 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Deputy Janet Owen 
Deputy Richard Regan 
David Thompson 
George Gillon 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Jacky Compton 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
jacky.compton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
Chris Duffield 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 

IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING 
 
3. MINUTES 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 27 June 2012 (copy 
attached). 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP UPDATE 

 Verbal update of the Town Clerk in conjunction with the minutes of the Member 
Development Steering Group meeting held on 7 September 2012 and the draft 
minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2012 (copies attached). 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act `972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 
Item No.      Exempt Paragraphs 
8        3 
 
 

8. MINUTES 

 To agree the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 27 June 2012 
(copy attached). 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



MEMBERS PRIVILEGES SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 27 June 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the MEMBERS PRIVILEGES SUB (POLICY AND 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE held at Guildhall, EC2 on WEDNESDAY, 27 JUNE 

2012 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Ken Ayers (Chief Commoner) (Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Oliver Lodge 
Deputy Janet Owen 
 
 
Officers: 
Peter Nelson     – Assistant Town Clerk 
Caroline Webb  – Town Clerk’s Department 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Mark Boleat, Deputy Robin Eve, Deputy Edward 
Lord and David Thompson. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Banquets at Mansion House 
The issue of several Members contacting the Remembrancer’s Officer a couple 
of days before an event took place in order to secure places of guests who had 
sent their apologies at the last minute was discussed. The Sub Committee 
thought that the availability should be more widely known and not just used by 
a few. The Assistant Town Clerk undertook to review the allocation of tickets for 
banquets etc at Mansion House or Guildhall with, respectively, the 
Remembrancer and Private Secretary, for them to give thought to how this 
could be managed. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Order of Seniority 
The Chief Commoner mentioned that he had not had sight of any seating plans 
as of yet.   
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were two questions. 
 
Royal Garden Party Invitations 
A Member asked how many Royal Garden Party invitations were issued each 
year, firstly to title holders, such as the Lord Mayor, and secondly to other 
Members. The Assistant Town Clerk agreed to raise this with the 
Remembrancer who would be invited to the next meeting of the Sub 
Committee. 
 
Car Parking Policy in Guildhall Yard 
A Member who was not present had submitted a question in advance of the 
Sub Committee meeting regarding the current car parking policy in Guildhall 
Yard for Members. The Assistant Town Clerk undertook to find out from the 
City Surveyor what the policy was so that a response could be made directly to 
the Member. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item No.  Exempt Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

                7-8                                                                        3 
                9-10                                                                          - 
 

SUMMARY OF MATTERS CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED 

 
7. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP UPDATE  

The non-public minutes of the Member Development Steering Group meetings 
held on 21 March 2012 and 13 June 2012 were received. 
 
 

8. MEMBERS' ACCOMMODATION UPDATE  
The Assistant Town Clerk was heard.  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There was one question. 

Page 2



 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.40pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Caroline Webb 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1416 
email: caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 
Friday, 7 September 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Member Development Steering Group held at 

Committee Room 1 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 7 September 2012 
at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Ken Ayers (Chief Commoner) (Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Marianne Fredericks 
Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Richard Regan 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard - Deputy Town Clerk 

Lorraine Brook - Committee and Member Services 
Manager 

Gemma Stokley - Committee and Member Services 
Officer 

Tony Halmos - Director of Public Relations 

Sophie Galasinski - Public Relation’s Office 

Colin Ashcroft - IS Services 

Ellen Murphy - IS Services 

Graham Bell - Chief Information Officer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Mark Boleat and Henrika Priest. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
The private minutes of the last meeting held on 13 June 2012 were approved 
and agreed as an accurate record. 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
New Member Induction – in preparation for 2013 (page 1) – In response to a 
question, the Director of PRO reported that the final Ward Newsletters for 2012 
would be circulated in November and that there would be an opportunity to 
publicise briefings for potential 2013 candidates in this issue as planned. 
 
Plasma Information Screens (page 2) – The Town Clerk reported that she 
had consulted the Remembrancer, IS Services and the Guildhall Premises 
Manager on this matter following discussions at the last Steering Group 
meeting. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 
Members were informed that the Guildhall Manager had reported that the new 
plasma screens, their locations and the format of the displays had been agreed 
with the two previous Chief Commoners. The Remembrancers Department had 
also warned that some of the events taking place in the Guildhall were 
confidential and it would not therefore be advisable to advertise all of these on 
the plasma screens in the reception area.  
 
Deputy Regan stated that he had not been consulted on the re-location of the 
West Wing reception screens and had objected to this when it happened.  
 
The Group were unanimous in the opinion that a screen should be re-located 
back to the original position – above the bag scanner in the West Wing 
Reception. The Deputy Town Clerk stated that it may be easier to add an 
additional screen to the reception area as opposed to re-locating the existing 
screens. The Chief Commoner asked that this was progressed before the end 
of the year and that he be kept directly informed of any progress. 
 
Members also commented on the fact that the screens in the Members’ 
Reading Room area needed to be updated regularly and as a matter of priority. 
 

3. RECENT EVENTS  
The Town Clerk reported on Learning and Development events that had taken 
place since the last meeting of the Steering Group. 
 
Pre-Court ‘drop in session’ re: iPads/Modern.Gov Committee 
Administration Software – Thursday 21 June 2012 
Members of the IS Services Team commented that this event had been very 
well attended. A Member stated that various 1:1 sessions on the iPad had also 
been organised for Members and had proved to be very helpful. It was 
suggested that the IS Team might look at emailing Members with an iPad ‘tip of 
the week’. 
 

4. FORTHCOMING EVENTS  
The Town Clerk took the opportunity to update the Group on several future 
Learning and Development events for Members. These included: 
 
a) Standards – information and advice on the new arrangements/Code of 

Conduct – Autumn 2012; 
 The Town Clerk reported that the new code and guidance on this would be 

presented to the Standards Committee later this month and then to the 
Court of  Common Council in October. She added that staff were planning 
ahead to ensure  that Members had clarity on these iss
[...]
 future issues. Members were also of the view 
that advertisements for future events at the Barbican and Guildhall School 
should be kept to a minimum.  
 
The Director of PRO reported that the September issue of the Members 
Briefing would be produced and circulated in its old format with a view to ‘re-
vamping’ this for October. 
It was agreed that the Chief Commoner, Deputy Richard Regan and the 
incoming Chief Commoner (once known) should meet with the Director of PRO 
prior to the next meeting of this Steering Group to approve and review the new 
format of the Briefing. It was also agreed that this would then be circulated to all 
Members of this Group for further feedback prior to its publication.  
 
Finally, the Director of PRO undertook to discuss this new approach with the 
Chairman of the Livery Committee in order to determine what, if anything, 
would now be produced for Livery Company Clerks.  
 

7. MEMBER INDUCTION  - PREPARATIONS FOR 2013  
The Town Clerk was heard relative to preparations for the 2013 new Member 
Induction Programme.  
 
Members were shown a proof of the proposed 2013 Member Induction Pack 
and a copy of this was left with the Chief Commoner for members of the Group 
to view and submit comments on ahead of the next Steering Group meeting. 
The Town Clerk explained that a number of briefing sessions for new Members 
were also to be arranged and Members views as to the format and content of 
these were welcomed.  
 
The 2009 briefing programme for new Members was reviewed and it was 
suggested that additional information as to how Committees worked and how to 
gain appointment on to different Committees would be useful. It was also 
suggested that a short ‘Q and A’ session with some of the Corporation’s retiring 
Members would be of use. The Chief Commoner went on to suggest that a slot 

Page 8



on the ‘Role of the Chief Commoner’ should also be added to the list of briefing 
subjects. 
 
Finally, a Member suggested that Officers s
[...]
‘read 
receipt’ for all emails sent to reassure themselves that their message had been 
read. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
Further iPad Training Sessions 
Members asked that IS Officers pro-actively contact them regarding future 1:1 
iPad training sessions.  
 

Page 9



 
 
The meeting ended at 3.45 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 
Friday, 7 December 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Member Development Steering Group held at 

Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 7 December 2012 at 
1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Ken Ayers (Chief Commoner) (Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Marianne Fredericks 
Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Nelson - Assistant Town Clerk 

Lorraine Brook - Committee and Member Services 
Manager 

Gemma Stokley - Committee and Member Services 
Officer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from George Gillon (Chief Commoner 
Elect), Deputy John Bennett, Mark Boleat and Henrika Priest. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
The minutes of the last meeting held on 7 September 2012 were approved and 
agreed as a correct record.  
 
MATTERS ARISING 
Briefings for Potential 2013 candidates (page 1) – A Member commented 
that it had been very useful to receive the dates for the Briefings for potential 
candidates in advance.  
 
Plasma Information Screens (page 1) – The Committee and Member 
Services Officer reported that she had liaised further with the IS Services Team 
and the Guildhall Premises Manager on this matter following discussions at the 
last Steering Group meeting.  
 
The Committee and Member Services Officer reported that she had been 
advised that, for various technical reasons, it would not be possible to re-install 
the screen in its original position, above the bag scanner in the West Wing 

[...]
ering Group received the minutes of the last London Member 
Development Meeting on 24 October 2012.  
 
The Committee and Member Services Manager reported that she attended 
these meetings quarterly and that they were a good way to share best practice 
in terms of Member Learning and Development. She went on to highlight that 
the key issue at the most recent meeting had been a proposal from London 
Southbank University around introducing accreditation for elected members. 
Members were informed that similar courses had previously been offered by 
other institutions and that it was anticipated that the costs would be relatively 
high. 
 

8. PROPOSED 2013 MEETING DATES  
The Steering Group considered the proposed 2013 meeting dates. It was 
suggested that a meeting be scheduled for mid-February as opposed to March 
in order to update all on the new Member Induction arrangements. 
 
It was suggested that the final 2013 dates be approved by the Chief Commoner 
and Chief Commoner Elect and then circulated to all in due course. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There were no additional items of business raised. 

 
The meeting ended at 2.50 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 16



Agenda Item 8

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Member Development Steering Group Update
	121207.minutes

	8 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MEMBERS PRIVILEGES SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 24 January 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Members Privileges Sub (Policy and Resources) 

Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 
24 January 2013 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Ken Ayers (Chief Commoner) (Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Deputy Janet Owen 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Nelson - Assistant Town Clerk 

Jacky Compton - Town Clerk’s Department 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies received from Mark Boleat, Deputy Robin Eve, Oliver Lodge and 
George Gillon. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Banquets at Mansion House – The Remembrancer advised the Sub 
Committee that notices were being circulated today to Members under the new 
system whereby Members were able to stress their preference as to allocation 
of seats at Banquets. 
 
Discussion took place around the issue of Members not being re-elected in 
March who may have received invites.  The decision was taken that those 
invitations would have to be returned as soon as possible and placed into a pot 
for any potential new Members.   
 
With regards to tickets that were returned by past Members, the Town Clerk 
advised that re-allocations of these tickets be left in the hands of the Chief 
Commoner in consultation with the Remembrancer.  It was also agreed that a 



list be created of any vacancies at Banquets by Mansion House and the 
Remembrancer and passed to the Chief Commoner for re-allocation. 
 
Royal Garden Party Invitations – The Remembrancer advised that he was 
responsible for submitting names to the Palace as to who should be invited.  He 
stated that the numbers would vary each year and that the people that had 
been chosen this year were involved in some way with the Jubilee. 
 
The Chairman requested a report to be submitted to the next meeting as to the 
various categories when choosing names. 
 
Car Parking Policy – The Town Clerk advised that parking in the Yard is 
currently restricted to essential services, with parking space for Members 
provided through means of a dedicated underground car park.  The policy was 
originally implemented at the request of Members so as to keep the number of 
cars in the Yard to a minimum, in the interests of pedestrian safety, maintaining 
the ambience of the Yard as an open space, and minimising the damaged 
caused to the flagstones by cars. 
 
 

4. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP UPDATE  
The minutes of the Member Development Steering Group meetings held on 7 
September 2012 and 7 December 2012 were received. 
 
A Member enquired as to whether it was possible, after the elections, if any 
new deputies appointed to Wards could be trained and given any relevant 
documentation.  He stated that Alderman for that Ward should also explain to 
new Deputies what their function is. 
 
A Member enquired as to the membership of the Steering Group.  The Town 
Clerk explained that an invitation is sent out to all Members and that the Group 
consists of long serving members and also new members.    He stated that 
there was a need to refresh this Group and that he would report back to the 
next meeting of the Steering Group with the Sub Committee’s views. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED:  That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 



 
Item No.     Exempt Paragraphs 
8       3   
 

8. MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2012 were received. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jacky Compton 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
jacky.compton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


